## **PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 18**

## HOUSE BILL NO. 2380

### By Representatives McDaniel, Hensley

# Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 2360

#### By Senator Wilder

AN ACT to amend Chapter 32 of the Private Acts of 1941; as amended by Chapters 668 and 722 of the Private Acts of 1951; Chapter 22 of the Private Acts of 1961; Chapter 153 of the Private Acts of 1971; Chapter 418 of the Private Acts of 1972 and Chapter 109 of the Private Acts of 1977; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the department of highways of Wayne County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 32 of the Private Acts of 1941, as amended by Chapters 668 and 722 of the Private Acts of 1951; Chapter 22 of the Private Acts of 1961; Chapter 153 of the Private Acts of 1971; Chapter 418 of the Private Acts of 1972; Chapter 109 of the Private Acts of 1977 and any other amendatory acts thereto, is amended in Section 4 by adding the following language to the end of such section:

Notwithstanding any provision of this act or any other law to the contrary, when selling county-owned property which has become surplus, obsolete, or unusable, the chief administrative officer may, in the officer's discretion, choose to sell such property by public auction in lieu of selling the property by sealed or competitive bids. The use of a public auction to sell surplus, obsolete or unusable property shall be permissible regardless of the value of the property being so disposed.

SECTION 2. All laws or parts of laws in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds  $(\frac{2}{3})$  vote of the legislative body of Wayne County. Its approval or non-approval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the county legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 4. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective upon approval of the county legislative body as required by Section 3.

PASSED: April 5, 2007

ile JAMY NAIFEH, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

maa n RON RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 16th day of April 2007

IL BREDESEN, GOVERNOR